
 

 

Please contact Katie Small 
E-Mail:   katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

Council 
 

Supplementary Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 15th October 2025 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, SKA Observatory, Jodrell Bank, Lower 
Withington, SK11 9FT 

 
 
7. Recommendations from Finance Sub Committee: First Financial Review of 

2025/26 - Supplementary Revenue Estimates Requests and Supplementary 
Capital Estimate Requests (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
 Updated Table 5 in Annex 1, Section 4 – Request for Supplementary Capital 

Estimates 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL MEETING – 15 OCTOBER 2025 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CORPORATE POLICY COMMITTEE: FIRST 
FINANCIAL REVIEW OF 2025/26 – APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTARY 
CAPITAL ESTMATES  
 
Recommendations:  
 
Council is recommended to approve the Supplementary Capital Estimate 
Request for Allocation of Additional Grant Funding over £1,000,000 as per 
Annex 1, Section 4, Table 5. 
 

 
Link to Corporate Policy Committee Report and Annexes 1, 2 and 3: 
Corporate Policy Committee 2 Oct 2025 -First Financial Review of 2025/26 
 
 

Extract from the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Policy 
Committee held on 2 October 2025. 
 

31 FIRST FINANCIAL REVIEW 25/26  
 
The committee considered the report which provided an update on the 
forecasted outturn position for the 2025-26 financial year base on income, 
expenditure and known commitments as at the end of June 2025. The 
committee noted that the First Financial Review (FR1) forecasted revenue 
outturn position as an adverse variance of £3.1m (after the application of 
planned use of conditional Exceptional Financial Support OF £25.3m).   
 
The overall forecasted revenue overspend remained a significant financial 
challenge for the Council. Reserves at outturn FR1 were reported to be £29.4m, 
being £6.3 of General Fund Reserves and £23.1m of Earmarked Reserves. The 
level of reserves was therefore insufficient to cover the current forecasted 
revenue outturn for the year without any further action. 
 
The committee received an update on the mitigating actions that were being 
developed to address the shortfall including: a review of borrowing elements to 
the capital programme to minimise the minimum revenue provision and interest 
payable, vacancy management, line by line budget reviews and reviewing the 
costs of placements.  
 
The committee queried the unexpected legal costs and noted that this mostly 
related to the use of agency staff however plans were underway across the 
organisation generally to convert agency posts into permanent. It was 
acknowledged that it was difficult to recruit to some specialised roles such as 
Children Services lawyers. The committee queried the impact of vacancy 

Page 3 Agenda Item 7

https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=959&MID=10830#AI78304


 

OFFICIAL 

management across services such as the Place Directorate which reported a 
£4.7m saving due to vacancy management. Officers committed to providing a 
written response.   
 
Members discussed the financial risks and the need for continued scrutiny and 
transparency in budget monitoring. The committee agreed that it was essential 
that Members and Officers worked together to effectively manage the budget 
and that all mitigating proposals needed to be supported by a robust high-level 
business case in order to be delivered effectively and safely.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Corporate Policy Committee 
 
1. Note the factors leading to a forecast adverse Net Revenue financial 

pressure of £3.1m against a revised budget of £440.5m (0.7%). Note the 
contents of Annex 1, Section 2 and review progress on the delivery of the 
MTFS approved budget policy change items, the RAG ratings and latest 
forecasts, and to understand the actions to be taken to address any 
adverse variances from the approved budget. 

 
2. Note the in-year forecast capital spending of £205.5m against an 

increased capital budget of £208.5m. This was adjusted at outturn 
following an approved MTFS budget of £173m. 

 
3. Approve the Supplementary Capital Estimate Requests for Allocation of 

Additional Grant Funding over £500,000 and up to £1,000,000 as per 
Annex 1, Section 4, Table 4.  

 
4. Recommend to Council to approve the Supplementary Capital 

Estimate Request for Allocation of Additional Grant Funding over 
£1,000,000 as per Annex 1, Section 4, Table 5. 

 
5. Note the available reserves position as per Annex 1, Section 5. 
 
 

Page 4



 

35 | P a g e  
 

 

Table 4: Requests for Supplementary Capital Estimates (SCEs) and Capital Virements  

 
Table 5: Requests for Supplementary Capital Estimates (SCEs) for Recommendation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Committee / Capital Scheme Amount 

Requested
Reason and Funding Source

£m

Highways & Transport

A500 Corridor OBC Update 0.903 Final tranche of DfT development grant funding to fund the production of 

an update OBC Update for the A500 scheme. The A500 Scheme is one of 

42 schemes under review by DfT which should report back this Autumn. 

No spend on this grant will be incurred ahead of the review’s anticipated 

conclusion.

Total Supplementary Capital Estimates Requested 0.903

Corporate

ICT Hybrid Model
0.750

Virement from Infrastructure Investment Programme to ICT Hybrid Model 

to support Gemini Phase 2

Highways & Transport

A500 Corridor OBC Update 0.764 Virement from  "A500 Dualling" project in respect of acquiring  land. This 

land requirement now falls under  "A500 Corridor OBC update" .

Total Capital Virements requested 1.514

Total  SCEs and Virements 2.417

Service Committee are asked to approve the Supplementary Capital Estimates above £500,000 up to and including £1,000,000

Service committee are asked to note Capital Budget Virements above £500,000 up to and including £5,000,000 for approval by Relevant Member(s) of CLT and 

Chief Finance Officer in consultation with Chair of the relevant Committee and the Chair of Finance Sub-Committee

Committee Amount 

Requested
Reason and Funding Source

£m

Corporate Policy Committee are asked to recommend to Council the approval of the  Supplementary Capital SCEs  over £1,000,000

Environment & Communities

King George Playing Fields 1.522

To add £1,522,370 to the Capital Programme for King George Playing 

field works to be funded by £1,113,370 Football Foundation Grant, 

£320,000  Crewe Football Club and £89,000 of s106 monies.

Highways & Transport

Public Transport Infrastructure 0.700

Bus Priority 0.623

Real Time Passenger Information (RTPI) 0.750

Macclesfield Bus Station 0.050

Total Supplementary Capital Estimates Requested 3.645

Total Supplementary Capital Estimates and Virements 3.645

To add BSIP Phase 4 grant of £2,122,646 to the Capital Programme, 

distributed over four projects.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Recommendations from Finance Sub Committee: First Financial Review of 2025/26  - Supplementary Revenue Estimates Requests and Supplementary Capital Estimate Requests
	Updated Annex 1 Section 4 Table 5


